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The DET-306 infrared forehead thermometer is specifically designed for safe use on the 
forehead. The Infrared Forehead Thermometer is a device capable of measuring people's 
body temperature by detecting the intensity of infrared light emitted from the forehead. It 
converts the measured heat into a temperature reading displayed on the LCD. When 
properly used, it will quickly assess your temperature in an accurate manner.
Intended use:The infrared forehead thermometer is intended for the intermittent 
measurement of human body temperature from the skin surface of forehead. The device 
can be reused by people of all ages for home use and clinical use.
Indications for Use: The infrared forehead thermometer is used to measure body 
temperature by measuring forehead.
Intended user: People of all ages.

Warning:
1. There is no gender or age limitation for using infrared forehead thermometer.
2. Do not touch the temperature probe with hands.
3. Use of this Forehead thermometer is not intended as a substitute for consultation with your physician.
4. Do not allow children to take their temperatures unsupervised, some parts are small enough to be 
swallowed.
5. Never immerse this device in water or other liquids (not waterproof).
6. Do not modify this equipment without authorization of manufacturer.
7.Do not expose the thermometer to temperature extremes (below -25℃/-13℉ or over 55℃/131℉) nor 
excessive humidity (>95%RH).
8. Keep the battery away from children.
9. Remove battery from the device when not in operation for a long time.
10. ME equipment should not be cleaned and wiped while in use.
11. Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and 
the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.
12. The probe of the ME equipment shall not be serviced or maintained while in use with a patient.



The object mode shows the actual, unadjusted surface temperatures, which is different from 
the body temperature. It can help you to monitor if the object temperature is suitable for the 
baby or patient, for example the baby's milk.
Measuring range of object mode: 0°C~100°C(32°F~212°F)  / Laboratory accuracy of object mode: 
±4% or ±2°C(4°F) whichever is greater.
    Please see the Illustration For Use section to learn how to measure the object temperature.

Voice sign

Please see the HOW TO TURN ON OR OFF SOUND section to learn how to change between mute and 
unmute

mute/unmute 
Switch







HOW TO TURN ON OR OFF SOUND?

When the thermometer is turned on, you can 
press and hold "            “button to turn on or off 
sound.



Measurement before thermometer is ready.

The ambient temperature is not within the 
range between 10°C and 40°C (50°F~104°F).

The thermometer is placed incorrectly or 
unsteady.

Read Illustration For Use thoroughly and 
take a new temperature measurement.

The thermometer showing a rapid ambient 
temperature change.

Allow the thermometer to rest in a room 
for at least 30 minutes at room 
temperature:
between 10°C and 40°C (50°F~104°F).

The thermometer is not functioning properly.
Unload the battery, wait for 1 minute and 
repower it. If the message reappears, 
contact the retailer for service.

In Forehead mode:Temperature taken is 
higher than 43.0 °C (109.4°F).
In Object mode:Temperature taken is higher 
than 100 °C (212°F).

In Forehead mode:Temperature taken is 
lower than 34.0 °C (93.2°F).
In Object mode:
Temperature taken is lower than 0°C(32°F).

The thermometer could not work due to low 
battery.

Replace two new alkaline batteries size 
AAA.

Read Temperature Taking Hints 
thoroughly, then make sure the lens filter 
are clean, then take a new temperature 
measurement.

Read Temperature Taking Hints 
Thoroughly, then take a new temperature 
measurement.

Place the thermometer in a room for at 
least 30 minutes at room temperature 
between 10°C and 40°C (50°F~104°F).

Take a measurement unti      or 
appears on the display.





Measuring Range Forehead mode: 34.0°C~43.0°C (93.2°F~109.4°F)

Measuring Site Forehead (Forehead Mode)

Operation Mode 

Laboratory accuracy

Display Resolution

Measure Time Approximately 1 second

Operating temperature 
range

10°C~40°C(50°F~104°F),15%~85%RH,non-condensing Atmospheric 
Pressure: 700hPa~1060hPa

Storage and Transport 
Temperature Range 

-25°C~55°C(-13°F~131°F), 15%~95%RH, non-condensing Atmospheric 
Pressure:700hPa~1060hPa

Clinical accuracy

0-1 year: Clinical bias: -0.19°C (-0.34°F) ; Clinical repeatability: 
0.06°C (0.11°F) ; Limits of agreement: 0.68°C (1.22°F)
1-5 years:  Clinical bias: -0.25°C (-0.45°F) ; Clinical repeatability: 
0.07°C (0.13°F) ; Limits of agreement: 0.73°C (1.31°F)
over 5 years:  Clinical bias: -0.25°C (-0.45°F) ; Clinical repeatability: 
0.17°C (0.31°F) ; Limits of agreement: 0.60°C (1.08°F)

Shock withstands drop of 3 feet

Dimension  153*41*44mm

Weight Approx.84 grams (with batteries)

Battery DC3V (2×AAA battery)

Battery Life Approx. 6000 readings

Applied Part Probe

Expected Service 
Life/Shelf Life 

Three years

Ingress Protecting Rating IP22

Accessories Battery

Contraindication None

Forehead mode (Adjust mode)

0.1°C or 0.1°F

Forehead mode: 
±0.2°C (0.4°F) during 35.5°C-42.0°C (95.9°F-107.6°F) at 15°C-35°C 
(59.0°F-95.0°F) operating temperature range
±0.3°C (0.5°F) for other measuring and operating temperature range
Object mode: ±4% or ±2°C (4°F), whichever is greater

Reference body site Oral (This thermometer converts the forehead temperature to 
display its "oral equivalent.")







IP22

106kPa

70kPa

95%

15%

EU REP

0123

-20°C

55°C

Caution

Date of manufacture

Storage and Transportation Humidity limitation: 
15%~95%RH

Batch Code

TYPE BF APPLIED PART Unique device identifier Medical Device

Authorized representative in 
the European Community

Atmospheric pressure limitation

Refer to instruction manual/ booklet

Manufacturer

General symbol for recovery/ recyclable

Disposal of this product and used batteries should be carried out in accordance with 
the national regulations for the disposal of electronic products.

Storage and Transportation Temperature Limit: -20°C~55°C(-4°F～131°F)

The first num.2:Protected against solid foreign objects of 12,5 mm Φ and greater.
The second num.2:Protection against vertically falling water drops when ENCLOSURE 
tilted up to 15°.

CE conformity marking 0123 represent Notified 
Body identification number





The device satisfies the EMC requirements of the international standard IEC 60601-1-2.The 
requirements are satisfied under the conditions described in the table below.The device is 
an electrical medical product and is subject to special precautionary measures with 
regard to EMC which must be published in the instructions for use.Portable and mobile HF 
communications equipment can affect the device.Use of the unit in conjunction with 
non-approved accessories can affect the device negatively and alter the electromagnetic 
compatibility.The device should not be used directly adjacent to or between other 
electrical equipment.

Guidance and manufacturer's declaration-electromagnetic emission

Table 1

Emissions test

Conducted emission
CISPR 11

Radiated emission
CISPR 11

Harmonic emissions
IEC 61000-3-2

Not applicable

Voltage fluctuations / flicker emissions
IEC 61000-3-3 Not applicable

Group 1
Class B

Not applicable

Compliance

The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The 
customer or the user of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.



Guidance and manufacturer's declaration-electromagnetic immunity

Table 2

The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The 
customer or the user of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Immunity test

Electrostatic discharge (ESD)
IEC 61000-4-2

±8 kV contact
±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV
air

±8 kV contact
±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV
air

Electrostatictransient / burst
IEC 61000-4-4

±2 kV for power supply lines
100 kHz repetition frequency
±1 kV for input/output lines

Surge
IEC 61000-4-5

±0.5 kV, ±1 kV differential 
modeline-line

N/A

N/A

Power frequency (50/60 Hz)
magnetic field
IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m, 50/60Hz 30 A/m, 50/60Hz

Proximity magnetic fields

NOTE: UT is the a. c. mains voltage prior to application of the test level.

IEC 61000-4-39 See Table 3

Voltage dips, short 
interruptions and voltage 
variations on power supply 
input lines
IEC 61000-4-11

0 % UT (100 % dip in UT) for 
0.5 cycle at 0°, 45°, 90°, 
135°, 180°, 225°, 270°, and 
315°
0 % UT (100 % dip in UT) for 1 
cycle at 0°
70 % UT (30 % dip in UT) for 
25/30 cycles at 0°
0 % UT (100 % dip in UT) for 
250/300 cycle at 0°

N/A

IEC 60601 test level Compliance level



Guidance and manufacturer's declaration-electromagnetic immunity

Test frequency Modulation IMMUNITY TEST LEVEL (A/m)

30 kHz a) CW 8

134,2 kHz Pulse modulation b)
2,1 kHz

65 c)

13,56 MHz Pulse modulation b)
50 kHz

7,5 c)

Immunity test IEC 60601 test level Compliance level

Conducted RF
IEC 61000-4-6

Radiated RF
IEC 61000-4-3

NOTE 1 At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the higher frequency range applies.NOTE 2 These guidelines may not apply in all 
situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects and 
people.
a The ISM(industrial, scientific and medical) bands between 0,15 MHz and 80 MHz are 6,765 MHzto6,795 
MHz;13,553 MHz to 13,567 MHZ;26,957 MHz to 27,283 MHz; and 40,66 MHz to 40,70 MHz. The amateur radio bands 
between 0,15 MHz and 80 MHz are 1,8 MHz to 2,0 MHz,3,5 MHz to 4,0 MHz,5,3 MHz to 5,4 MHz,7 MHz to 7,3 MHz,10,1 
MHz to 10,15 MHz,14 MHz to 14,2 MHz,18,07 MHz to 18,17 MHz,21,0MHz to 21,4MHz,24,89 MHz to 24,99 MHz,28,0 MHz to 
29,7 MHz and 50,0 MHz to 54,0 MHZ.
b The compliance levels in the ISM frequency bands between 150 kHz and 80 MHz and in the frequency range 
80 MHz to 2,7 GHz are intended to decrease the likelihood that mobile/portable communications equipment 
could cause interference if it is inadvertently brought into patient areas. For this reason, an additional factor of 
10/3 has been incorporated into the formulae used in calculating the recommended separation distance for 
transmitters in these frequency ranges.
c Field strengths from fixed transmitters, such as base stations for radio(cellular/ cordless) telephones and 
land mobile radios, amateur radio, AM and FM radio broadcast and TV broadcast cannot be predicted 
theoretically with accuracy. To assess the electromagnetic environment due to fixed RF transmitters, an 
electromagnetic site survey should be considered. If the measured field strength in the location in which the 
device is used exceeds the applicable RF compliance level above, the device should be observed to verify 
normal operation. If abnormal performance is observed, additional measures may be necessary, such as 
re-orienting or relocating the device.
d Over the frequency range 150 kHz to 80 MHz, field strengths should be less than 3 V/m.

3 Vrms
150 kHz to 80 MHz
6 Vrms 150 kHz to 80 MHz 
outside
ISM bandsa

10 V/m
8MHz to 2.7 GHz

N/A

10 V/m

a) This test is applicable only to ME EOUIPMEN'T and ME SYSTEMS intended for use in the 
HOME HEALTHCARE ENVIRONMENT.
b) The carrier shall be modulated using a 50% duty cycle square wave signal.
c) r.m.s., before modulation is applied.

Table 3

Guidance and manufacturer's declaration-electromagnetic immunity

The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The 
customer or the user of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Table 4



Table 5

Recommended separation distances between RF wireless communications equipment

Frequency MHz

385

450

710

745

780

810

870

930

1720

1845

1970

2450

5240

5500

5785

Maximum Power w Distance IEC 60601 Test Level Compliance   Level

The device is intended for use in an electromagnetic environment in which radiated RF disturbances 
are controlled. The customer or the user of the device can help prevent electromagnetic 
interference by maintaining a minimum distance between RF wireless communications equipment 
and the device as recommended below, according to the maximum output power of the 
communications equipment.

Note 1: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is 
affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects and people.

1.8

2

0.3

0.3

27

28

27

28

0.2 0.3 289

2 0.3 2828

2 0.3 2828

2 0.3 2828

0.2 0.3 99
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Das Infrarot-Stirnthermometer DET-306 wurde speziell für den sicheren Gebrauch an der Stirn 
entwickelt. Das Infrarot-Stirnthermometer ist ein Gerät, das die Körpertemperatur eines Menschen 
durch Erfassung der Intensität des von der Stirn abgegebenen Infrarotlichts messen kann. Es 
wandelt die gemessene Wärme in eine auf dem LCD-Display angezeigte Temperaturan-
zeige um. Bei korrektem Gebrauch misst es Ihre Temperatur schnell und genau.
Zweckbestimmung: Das Infrarot-Stirnthermometer ist zur intermittierenden Messung der 
Körpertemperatur von der Hautoberfläche der Stirn bestimmt. Das Gerät kann von 
Menschen jeden Alters sowohl für den Heimgebrauch als auch für den klinischen Gebrauch 
wiederverwendet werden.
Anwendungsbereich: Das Infrarot-Stirnthermometer wird zur Messung der Körpertempera-
tur durch Stirnmessung verwendet.
Zielgruppe: Menschen jeden Alters.

Warnung:
1. Es gibt keine Geschlechts- oder Altersbeschränkung für die Verwendung des Infrarot-Frontthermometers.
2. Berühren Sie die Temperatursonde nicht mit den Händen.
3. Die Verwendung dieses Stirnthermometers ist nicht als Ersatz für eine Konsultation mit Ihrem Arzt gedacht.
4. Lassen Sie Kinder ihre Temperatur nicht unbeaufsichtigt messen, da einige Teile klein genug sind, um 
verschluckt zu werden.
5. Tauchen Sie dieses Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten (es ist nicht wasserdicht).
6. Modifizieren Sie dieses Gerät nicht ohne die Genehmigung des Herstellers.
7. Setzen Sie das Thermometer nicht extremen Temperaturen (unter -25°C / -13°F oder über 55°C / 131°F) oder 
übermäßiger Luftfeuchtigkeit (>95% RH) aus.
8. Halten Sie die Batterie von Kindern fern.
9. Entfernen Sie die Batterie aus dem Gerät, wenn es längere Zeit nicht in Betrieb ist.
10. Medizinische Geräte sollten während der Benutzung nicht gereinigt oder abgewischt werden.
11. Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle im Zusammenhang mit dem Gerät sollten dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates gemeldet werden, in dem der Benutzer und/oder Patient ansässig ist.
12. Die Sonde des medizinischen Geräts darf während der Benutzung bei einem Patienten nicht gewartet oder 
repariert werden.



Der Objektmodus zeigt die tatsächlichen, nicht angepassten Oberflächentemperaturen, die sich von 
der Körpertemperatur unterscheiden. Er kann Ihnen helfen, zu überwachen, ob die Objekttemperatur 
für das Baby oder den Patienten geeignet ist, zum Beispiel die Milch des Babys.
Messbereich im Objektmodus: 0°C~100°C (32°F~212°F) / Laborgenauigkeit im Objektmodus: ±4% 
oder ±2°C (4°F), je nachdem, welcher Wert größer ist.
→ Bitte sehen Sie sich den Abschnitt „Verwendungshinweise“ an, um zu erfahren, wie die 
Objekttemperatur gemessen wird.

Stimmensign

Bitte siehe den Abschnitt ”So wird der Sound eingeschaltet oder ausgeschaltet“ um zu erfahren, wie Sie 
zwischen Stumm und nicht Stumm umschalten können.

Stummschaltung/
Stummschaltung-
sauswahl-Schalter







SO WIRD DER SOUND EINGESCHALTET ODER AUSGESCHALTET?

Wenn der Thermometer eingeschaltet ist, 
können Sie die Taste "               " gedrückt halten, 
um den Sound ein- oder auszuschalten.



Messung vor Bereitstellung des 
Thermometers.

Die Umgebungstemperatur liegt nicht im 
Bereich von 10°C bis 40°C (50°F~104°F).

Das Thermometer ist falsch oder instabil 
platziert.

Lesen Sie die Illustrationen zur Verwendung 
gründlich durch und nehmen Sie eine neue 
Temperaturmessung vor.

Das Thermometer zeigt eine schnelle 
Änderung der Umgebungstemperatur an.

Lassen Sie das Thermometer mindestens 
30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur zwischen 
10°C und 40°C (50°F~104°F) in einem Raum 
ruhen.

Das Thermometer funktioniert nicht richtig.
Entfernen Sie die Batterie, warten Sie 1 
Minute und setzen Sie sie wieder ein. Wenn 
die Meldung erneut erscheint, wenden Sie 
sich an den Händler für Service.

Im Stirnmodus:Die gemessene Temperatur 
ist höher als 43,0°C (109,4°F).
Im Objektmodus:Die gemessene Temperatur 
ist höher als 100°C (212°F).

Im Stirnmodus:Die gemessene Temperatur 
ist niedriger als 34,0°C (93,2°F).
Im Objektmodus:Die gemessene Temperatur 
ist niedriger als 0°C (32°F).

Das Thermometer funktioniert aufgrund 
einer niedrigen Batterie nicht.

Ersetzen Sie zwei neue Alkalibatterien der 
Größe AAA.

Lesen Sie die Hinweise zur 
Temperaturmessung gründlich durch, 
stellen Sie sicher, dass der Linsenschutz 
sauber ist, und nehmen Sie dann eine 
neue Messung vor.

Lesen Sie die Hinweise zur 
Temperaturmessung gründlich durch und 
nehmen Sie eine neue Messung vor.

Stellen Sie das Thermometer mindestens 
30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur 
zwischen 10°C und 40°C (50°F~104°F) in 
einem Raum auf.

Nehmen Sie eine Messung vor, bis 
oder       auf dem Display erscheint.

ProblemFehlermeldung Lösung





Messbereich Stirnmessmodus: 34.0°C~43.0°C (93.2°F~109.4°F)

Messort Stirn (Stirnmessmodus)

Betriebsmodus

Laborgenauigkeit

Anzeigeauflösung 

Messzeit Ungefähr 1 Sekunde

Betriebstemperaturbere-
ich

10°C~40°C(50°F~104°F),15%~85%RH, nicht-kondensierend
Atmosphärischer Druck: 700hPa~1060hPa

Lager- und Transporttem-
peraturbereich

-25°C~55°C(-13°F~131°F), 15%~95%RH, nicht-kondensierend
Atmosphärischer Druck: 700hPa~1060hPa

Klinische Genauigkeit

0-1 Jahr:Klinische Verzerrung: -0.19°C (-0.34°F); Klinische 
Wiederholbarkeit: 0.06°C (0.11°F); Übereinstimmungsgrenzen: 0.68°C 
(1.22°F)
1-5 Jahre:Klinische Verzerrung: -0.25°C (-0.45°F); Klinische 
Wiederholbarkeit: 0.07°C (0.13°F); Übereinstimmungsgrenzen: 0.73°C 
(1.31°F)
Über 5 Jahre:Klinische Verzerrung: -0.25°C (-0.45°F); Klinische 
Wiederholbarkeit: 0.17°C (0.31°F); Übereinstimmungsgrenzen: 0.60°C 
(1.08°F)

Schock Übersteht einen Fall aus 3 Fuß Höhe

Abmessungen 153*41*44mm

Gewicht Ca. 84 Gramm (mit Batterien)

Batterie DC3V (2xAAA-Batterien)

Batterielebensdauer Ca. 6000 Messungen

Angewandter Teil Sonde

Erwartete Lebensdau-
er/Lagerleben 

Drei Jahre

Schutzgrad IP22

Zubehör Batterie

Gegenanzeige Keine

Stirnmessmodus (Einstellmodus)

0.1°C oder 0.1°F

Stirnmessmodus:
±0.2°C (0.4°F) bei 35.5°C-42.0°C (95.9°F-107.6°F) im Betriebsbereich 
von 15°C-35°C (59.0°F-95.0°F)
±0.3°C (0.5°F) für andere Mess- und Betriebstemperaturbereiche
Objektmodus: ±4% oder ±2°C (4°F), je nachdem, welcher Wert 
größer ist

Referenzkörperstelle Oral (Dieses Thermometer wandelt die Stirntemperatur um, um den 
"oralen Äquivalentwert" anzuzeigen.)







IP22

106kPa

70kPa

95%

15%

EC REP

0123

-20°C

55°C

Vorsicht

Herstellungsdatum

Lager- und Transportfeuchtigkeitsbegrenzung: 
15%~95%RH

Chargencode

Typ BF angewandtes Teil Eindeutige
Gerätekennung

Medizinprodukt

Autorisierter Vertreter in der 
Europäischen Gemeinschaft

Begrenzung des Atmosphärendrucks

Siehe   Gebrauchsanweisung/Handbuch

Hersteller

Allgemeines Symbol für Wiederverwertung/Recycling

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts und der gebrauchten Batterien muss gemäß den 
nationalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung elektronischer Produkte erfolgen.

Lager- und Transporttemperaturbegrenzung: -20°C~55°C(-4°F～131°F)

Die erste Ziffer 2: Schutz gegen feste Fremdkörper mit einem Durchmesser von 12,5 mm 
Φ und größer.
Die zweite Ziffer 2: Schutz gegen senkrecht fallende Wassertropfen, wenn das Gehäuse 
bis zu 15° geneigt ist.

CE-Konformitätskennzeichnung: 0123 steht für die 
Identifikationsnummer der benannten Stelle.

EU REP





Le thermomètre frontal infrarouge DET-306 est spécialement conçu pour une utilisation sûre sur le 
front. Le thermomètre frontal infrarouge est un dispositif capable de mesurer la température 
corporelle en détectant l'intensité de la lumière infrarouge émise par le front. Il convertit la chaleur 
mesurée en une lecture de température affichée sur l'écran LCD. Lorsqu'il est utilisé correctement, il 
évalue rapidement votre température avec précision.
Utilisation prévue : Le thermomètre frontal infrarouge est destiné à la mesure intermittente de la 
température corporelle à partir de la surface de la peau du front. Le dispositif peut être réutilisé par 
des personnes de tous âges, pour un usage domestique et clinique.
Indications d'utilisation : Le thermomètre frontal infrarouge est utilisé pour mesurer la température 
corporelle par mesure frontale.
Utilisateur prévu : Personnes de tous âges.

Avertissement :
1. Il n'y a aucune limitation de sexe ou d'âge pour l'utilisation du thermomètre frontal infrarouge.
2. Ne touchez pas la sonde de température avec vos mains.
3. L'utilisation de ce thermomètre frontal n'est pas destinée à remplacer une consultation avec votre médecin.
4. Ne laissez pas les enfants prendre leur température sans surveillance, certaines pièces sont assez petites 
pour être avalées.
5. Ne plongez jamais cet appareil dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides (il n'est pas étanche).
6. Ne modifiez pas cet appareil sans l'autorisation du fabricant.
7. N'exposez pas le thermomètre à des températures extrêmes (en dessous de -25°C / -13°F ou au-dessus de 
55°C / 131°F) ni à une humidité excessive (>95% RH).
8. Gardez la batterie à l'écart des enfants.
9. Retirez la batterie de l'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
10. L'équipement médical ne doit pas être nettoyé ou essuyé pendant son utilisation.
11. Tout incident grave lié à l'appareil doit être signalé au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente de l'État membre 
dans lequel l'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.
12. La sonde de l'équipement médical ne doit pas être entretenue ou réparée pendant son utilisation avec un 
patient.



Le mode objet affiche les températures de surface réelles et non ajustées, qui diffèrent de la 
température corporelle. Il peut vous aider à surveiller si la température de l'objet convient au bébé ou 
au patient, par exemple, le lait du bébé.
Plage de mesure en mode objet : 0°C~100°C (32°F~212°F)
Précision en laboratoire en mode objet : ±4 % ou ±2°C (4°F), selon la valeur la plus élevée.
→ Veuillez consulter la section Illustrations d'utilisation pour savoir comment mesurer la température 
de l'objet.

signe vocal

Veuillez consulter la section « Comment activer ou désactiver le son » pour apprendre à passer du mode 
muet au mode sonore et vice versa.

Commutateur 
Muter/Démuter







COMMENT ACTIVER OU DÉSACTIVER LE SON?

Lorsque le thermomètre est allumé, vous 
pouvez maintenir enfoncée le bouton "                " 
pour activer ou désactiver le son.



Mesure avant que le thermomètre soit prêt.

La température ambiante n'est pas 
comprise entre 10°C et 40°C (50°F~104°F).

Le thermomètre est mal placé ou instable. Lisez attentivement la section Illustrations 
For Use et prenez une nouvelle mesure de 
température.

Le thermomètre affiche un changement 
rapide de la température ambiante.

Laissez le thermomètre se reposer dans 
une pièce pendant au moins 30 minutes 
à température ambiante entre 10°C et 
40°C (50°F~104°F).

Le thermomètre ne fonctionne pas 
correctement.

Retirez la batterie, attendez 1 minute et 
remettez la batterie. Si le message 
réapparaît, contactez le revendeur pour 
service.

En mode frontale :La température mesurée 
est supérieure à 43,0°C (109,4°F).
En mode objet :La température mesurée est 
supérieure à 100°C (212°F).

En mode frontale :La température mesurée 
est inférieure à 34,0°C (93,2°F).
En mode objet :La température mesurée est 
inférieure à 0°C (32°F).

Le thermomètre ne fonctionne pas en raison 
d'une faible batterie.

Remplacez deux nouvelles piles alcalines 
AAA.

Lisez attentivement les conseils de prise 
de température, assurez-vous que le filtre 
de l'objectif est propre, puis prenez une 
nouvelle mesure.

Lisez attentivement les conseils de prise 
de température, puis prenez une nouvelle 
mesure.

Placez le thermomètre dans une pièce 
pendant au moins 30 minutes à 
température ambiante entre 10°C et 40°C 
(50°F~104°F).

Prenez une mesure jusqu'à ce que
ou        apparaisse sur l'écran.

ProblemError message Solution





Plage de mesure Mode frontal: 34.0°C~43.0°C (93.2°F~109.4°F)

Site de mesure Front (Mode frontal)

Mode de fonctionnemen

Précision en laboratoire

Résolution d'affichage

Temps de mesure Environ 1 seconde

Plage de température de 
fonctionnement

10°C~40°C(50°F~104°F),15%~85%RH,sans condensation Pression 
atmosphérique: 700hPa~1060hPa

Plage de température de 
stockage et de transport

-25°C~55°C(-13°F~131°F), 15%~95%RH, sans condensation Pression 
atmosphérique: 700hPa~1060hPa

Précision clinique

0-1 an :Biais clinique : -0.19°C (-0.34°F); Répétabilité clinique : 
0.06°C (0.11°F); Limites d'accord : 0.68°C (1.22°F)
1-5 ans :Biais clinique : -0.25°C (-0.45°F); Répétabilité clinique : 
0.07°C (0.13°F); Limites d'accord : 0.73°C (1.31°F)
Plus de 5 ans :Biais clinique : -0.25°C (-0.45°F); Répétabilité 
clinique : 0.17°C (0.31°F); Limites d'accord : 0.60°C (1.08°F)

Choc Résiste à une chute de 3 pieds

Dimensions 153*41*44mm

Poids Environ 84 grammes (avec piles)

Pile DC3V (2 piles AAA)

Durée de vie des piles Environ 6000 mesures

Partie appliquée Sonde

Durée de vie prévue/Durée 
de conservation

Trois ans

Indice de protection contre 
les intrusions

IP22

Accessoires Piles

Contre-indications Aucune

Mode frontal (Mode de réglage)

0.1°C ou 0.1°F

Mode frontal : ±0.2°C (0.4°F) entre 35.5°C et 42.0°C (95.9°F – 107.6°F) 
dans une plage de température de fonctionnement de 15°C à 35°C 
(59.0°F – 95.0°F)
±0.3°C (0.5°F) pour d'autres plages de mesure et de température de 
fonctionnement
Mode objet : ±4% ou ±2°C (4°F), selon la valeur la plus grande

Site corporel de référence Oral (Ce thermomètre convertit la température du front pour 
afficher son "équivalent oral".)







IP22

106kPa

70kPa

95%

15%

EC REP

0123

-20°C

55°C

Précaution

Date de fabrication

Limite d'humidité pour le stockage et le transport : 
15%~95%HR

Code de lot

Partie appliquée de 
type BF

Identifiant unique
du dispositif

Dispositif médical

Représentant autorisé dans
 la Communauté européenne

Limite de pression atmosphérique

Consultez le manuel/brochure   d'instructions

Fabricant

Symbole général pour la récupération/le recyclage

L'élimination de ce produit et des piles usagées doit être effectuée conformément 
aux réglementations nationales sur les déchets électroniques.

Limite de température pour le   stockage et le transport : -20°C~55°C(-4°F～131°F)

Le premier chiffre 2 : Protégé contre les corps étrangers solides de 12,5 Φ mm de 
diamètre et plus.Le deuxième chiffre 2 : Protection contre les gouttes d'eau tombant 
verticalement lorsque l'enceinte est inclinée jusqu'à 15°.

Marquage de conformité CE : 0123 représente le 
numéro d’identification de l’organisme notifié.

EU REP





El termómetro infrarrojo para la frente DET-306 está diseñado específicamente para un uso seguro 
en la frente. El termómetro infrarrojo para la frente es un dispositivo capaz de medir la temperatura 
corporal detectando la intensidad de la luz infrarroja emitida desde la frente. Convierte el calor 
medido en una lectura de temperatura que se muestra en la pantalla LCD. Cuando se usa 
correctamente, mide rápidamente su temperatura de manera precisa.
Uso previsto: El termómetro infrarrojo para la frente está destinado a la medición intermitente de 
la temperatura corporal desde la superficie de la piel de la frente. El dispositivo puede ser 
reutilizado por personas de todas las edades para uso doméstico y clínico.
Indicaciones de uso: El termómetro infrarrojo para la frente se usa para medir la temperatura 
corporal mediante la medición en la frente.
Usuario previsto: Personas de todas las edades.

Advertencia:
1. No hay limitaciones de género o edad para el uso del termómetro frontal infrarrojo.
2. No toque la sonda de temperatura con las manos.
3. El uso de este termómetro frontal no está destinado a sustituir la consulta con su médico.
4. No permita que los niños se tomen la temperatura sin supervisión, algunas piezas son lo suficientemente 
pequeñas como para ser tragadas.
5. Nunca sumerja este dispositivo en agua u otros líquidos (no es resistente al agua).
6. No modifique este equipo sin la autorización del fabricante.
7. No exponga el termómetro a temperaturas extremas (por debajo de -25°C / -13°F o por encima de 55°C / 
131°F) ni a humedad excesiva (>95% RH).
8. Mantenga la batería alejada de los niños.
9. Retire la batería del dispositivo cuando no esté en uso durante un largo período.
10. El equipo médico no debe limpiarse ni secarse mientras está en uso.
11. Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo debe ser informado al fabricante y a la autoridad 
competente del Estado miembro en el que el usuario y/o el paciente se encuentren.
12. La sonda del equipo médico no debe ser mantenida o reparada mientras esté en uso con un paciente.



El modo objeto muestra las temperaturas superficiales reales no ajustadas, que son diferentes de la 
temperatura corporal. Puede ayudarte a monitorear si la temperatura del objeto es adecuada para 
el bebé o el paciente, por ejemplo, la leche del bebé.
Rango de medición del modo objeto: 0°C~100°C (32°F~212°F)
Precisión en laboratorio del modo objeto: ±4% o ±2°C (4°F), según cuál sea el valor mayor.
→ Consulte la sección Ilustraciones de uso para aprender cómo medir la temperatura del objeto.

símbolo vocal

Consulta la sección "Cómo encender o apagar el sonido" para aprender a pasar entre silenciar y 
desilenciar.

Interruptor de 
Silenciar/

Desilenciar







CÓMO ENCENDER O APAGAR EL SONIDO?

Cuando el termómetro está encendido, 
puedes mantener presionado el botón “           ” 
para encender o apagar el sonido.



Medición antes de que el termómetro esté 
listo.

La temperatura ambiente no está dentro del 
rango de 10°C a 40°C (50°F~104°F).

El termómetro está colocado 
incorrectamente o inestable.

Lea atentamente la sección Ilustraciones 
de uso y haga una nueva medición de 
temperatura.

El termómetro muestra un cambio rápido en 
la temperatura ambiente.

Deje que el termómetro repose en una 
habitación durante al menos 30 minutos 
a temperatura ambiente entre 10°C y 
40°C (50°F~104°F).

El termómetro no funciona correctamente.
Retire la batería, espere 1 minuto y vuelva 
a colocarla. Si el mensaje vuelve a 
aparecer, comuníquese con el minorista 
para obtener servicio.

En modo frente:La temperatura medida es 
superior a 43,0°C (109,4°F).
En modo objeto:La temperatura medida es 
superior a 100°C (212°F).

En modo frente:La temperatura medida es 
inferior a 34,0°C (93,2°F).
En modo objeto:La temperatura medida es 
inferior a 0°C (32°F).

El termómetro no funciona debido a una 
batería baja.

Reemplace dos nuevas pilas alcalinas 
AAA.

Lea detenidamente los consejos para 
tomar la temperatura, asegúrese de que 
el filtro de la lente esté limpio y luego 
realice una nueva medición.

Lea cuidadosamente los consejos para 
tomar la temperatura y realice una 
nueva medición.

Coloque el termómetro en una 
habitación durante al menos 30 minutos 
a temperatura ambiente entre 10°C y 
40°C (50°F~104°F).

Realice una medición hasta que 
aparezca       o       en la pantalla.
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Rango de medición Modo frontal: 34.0°C~43.0°C (93.2°F~109.4°F)

Lugar de medición Frente (Modo frontal)

Modo de funcionamiento

Precisión en laboratorio 

Resolución de pantalla

Tiempo de medición Aproximadamente 1 segundo

Rango de temperatura de 
funcionamiento

10°C~40°C(50°F~104°F),15%~85%RH,sin condensación Presión 
atmosférica: 700hPa~1060hPa

Rango de temperatura de 
almacenamiento y transporte

-25°C~55°C(-13°F~131°F), 15%~95%RH, sin condensación Presión 
atmosférica:700hPa~1060hPa

Precisión clínica

0-1 año:Sesgo clínico: -0.19°C (-0.34°F); Repetibilidad clínica: 
0.06°C (0.11°F); Límites de acuerdo: 0.68°C (1.22°F)
1-5 años:Sesgo clínico: -0.25°C (-0.45°F); Repetibilidad clínica: 
0.07°C (0.13°F); Límites de acuerdo: 0.73°C (1.31°F)
Más de 5 años:Sesgo clínico: -0.25°C (-0.45°F); Repetibilidad 
clínica: 0.17°C (0.31°F); Límites de acuerdo: 0.60°C (1.08°F)

Impacto Resistente a una caída de 3 pies

Dimensiones 153*41*44mm

Peso Aproximadamente 84 gramos (con baterías)

Batería DC3V (2 pilas AAA)

Vida útil de la batería Aproximadamente 6000 lecturas

Parte aplicada Sonda

Vida útil esperada/Fecha 
de caducidad

Tres años

Índice de protección contra 
la entrada

IP22

Accesorios Batería

Contraindicación Ninguna

Modo frontal (Modo de ajuste)

0.1°C o 0.1°F

Modo frontal:±0.2°C (0.4°F) entre 35.5°C y 42.0°C (95.9°F – 107.6°F) 
dentro de un rango de temperatura de funcionamiento de 15°C a 
35°C (59.0°F – 95.0°F)
±0.3°C (0.5°F) para otros rangos de medición y de funcionamiento
Modo objeto: ±4% o ±2°C (4°F), según el valor más alto.

Lugar de referencia corporal Oral (Este termómetro convierte la temperatura de la frente para 
mostrar su "equivalente oral").







IP22

106kPa

70kPa

95%

15%

EC REP

0123

-20°C

55°C

Precaución

Fecha de fabricación

Límite de humedad para almacenamien-
to y transporte: 15%~95%HR

Código de lote

Parte aplicada tipo BF
Identificador único
del dispositivo

Dispositivo médico

Representante autorizado en la
Comunidad Europea

Límite de presión atmosférica

Consulte el manual/folleto de instrucciones

FabricanteSímbolo general para recuperación/reciclaje

La eliminación de este producto y de las baterías usadas debe realizarse de acuerdo 
con las normativas nacionales para la eliminación de productos electrónicos.

Límite de temperatura para almacenamiento y transporte: -20°C~55°C(-4°F～131°F)

El primer número 2: Protegido contra objetos sólidos extraños de 12,5 Φ mm de 
diámetro o mayores.
El segundo número 2: Protección contra gotas de agua que caen verticalmente 
cuando el recinto está inclinado hasta 15°.

Marcado de conformidad CE: 0123 representa el 
número de identificación del organismo   
notificado.
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Il termometro a infrarossi per la fronte DET-306 è progettato specificamente per un uso sicuro sulla 
fronte. Il termometro a infrarossi per la fronte è un dispositivo in grado di misurare la temperatura 
corporea rilevando l'intensità della luce infrarossa emessa dalla fronte. Converte il calore misurato 
in una lettura della temperatura visualizzata sul display LCD. Se usato correttamente, misura 
rapidamente la temperatura in modo accurato.
Uso previsto: Il termometro a infrarossi per la fronte è destinato alla misurazione intermittente della 
temperatura corporea dalla superficie della pelle della fronte. Il dispositivo può essere riutilizzato da 
persone di tutte le età per uso domestico e clinico.
Indicazioni per l'uso: Il termometro a infrarossi per la fronte viene utilizzato per misurare la 
temperatura corporea attraverso la misurazione sulla fronte.
Utente previsto: Persone di tutte le età.

Avvertenza:
1. Non ci sono limiti di sesso o età per l'uso del termometro frontale a infrarossi.
2. Non toccare la sonda di temperatura con le mani.
3. L'uso di questo termometro frontale non è destinato a sostituire una consulenza con il proprio medico.
4. Non permettere ai bambini di prendere la loro temperatura senza supervisione, alcune parti sono 
abbastanza piccole da poter essere ingerite.
5. Non immergere mai questo dispositivo in acqua o in altri liquidi (non è impermeabile).
6. Non modificare questo apparecchio senza l'autorizzazione del produttore.
7. Non esporre il termometro a temperature estreme (sotto i -25°C / -13°F o sopra i 55°C / 131°F) né a umidità 
eccessiva (>95% RH).
8. Tenere la batteria lontano dai bambini.
9. Rimuovere la batteria dal dispositivo quando non è in funzione per un lungo periodo.
10. L'apparecchiatura medica non deve essere pulita o asciugata durante l'uso.
11. Qualsiasi incidente grave relativo al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al produttore e all'autorità 
competente dello Stato membro in cui l'utente e/o il paziente è residente.
12. La sonda dell'apparecchiatura medica non deve essere manutenzionata o riparata mentre è in uso con 
un paziente.



La modalità oggetto mostra la temperatura superficiale effettiva, non regolata, che è diversa dalla 
temperatura corporea. Può aiutarti a monitorare se la temperatura dell'oggetto è adatta per il 
bambino o il paziente, ad esempio il latte del bambino.
Intervallo di misurazione in modalità oggetto: 0°C~100°C (32°F~212°F) 
 Accuratezza di laboratorio in modalità oggetto: ±4% o ±2°C (4°F), a seconda di quale valore è

Si prega di consultare la sezione "Come attivare o disattivare il suono" per imparare come passare dal 
muto al non - muto.

Interruttore 
Muta/Dis-Muta

 maggiore.
→ Si prega di consultare la sezione Istruzioni per l'uso per sapere come misurare la temperatura 
dell'oggetto.

segno vocale







COME ATTIVARE O DISATTIVARE IL SUONO?

Quando il termometro è acceso, puoi tenere 
premuto il pulsante "              " per attivare o 
disattivare il suono.



Misurazione prima che il termometro sia 
pronto.

La temperatura ambiente non è compresa 
tra 10°C e 40°C (50°F~104°F).

Il termometro è posizionato in modo errato o 
instabile.

Leggi attentamente la sezione Illustrations 
For Use e fai una nuova misurazione della 
temperatura.

Il termometro mostra un rapido 
cambiamento della temperatura ambiente.

Lascia che il termometro riposi in una 
stanza per almeno 30 minuti a 
temperatura ambiente tra 10°C e 40°C 
(50°F~104°F).

Il termometro non funziona correttamente.
Rimuovi la batteria, aspetta 1 minuto e 
rimetti la batteria. Se il messaggio appare 
di nuovo, contatta il rivenditore per 
assistenza.

In modalità fronte:La temperatura misurata 
è superiore a 43,0°C (109,4°F).
In modalità oggetto:La temperatura 
misurata è superiore a 100°C (212°F).

In modalità fronte:La temperatura misurata 
è inferiore a 34,0°C (93,2°F).
In modalità oggetto:La temperatura 
misurata è inferiore a 0°C (32°F).

Il termometro non funziona a causa della 
batteria scarica.

Sostituisci due nuove batterie alcaline AAA.

Leggi attentamente i suggerimenti per la 
misurazione della temperatura, assicurati 
che il filtro dell'obiettivo sia pulito e fai 
una nuova misurazione.

Leggi attentamente i suggerimenti per la 
misurazione della temperatura e fai una 
nuova misurazione.

Posiziona il termometro in una stanza per 
almeno 30 minuti a temperatura 
ambiente tra 10°C e 40°C (50°F~104°F).

Fai una misurazione finché
o      non appare sul display.
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Intervallo di misurazione Modalità fronte: 34.0°C~43.0°C (93.2°F~109.4°F)

Sito di misurazione Fronte (Modalità fronte)

Modalità di funzionamento

Laboratory accuracy

Risoluzione del display

Tempo di misurazione Circa 1 secondo

Intervallo di temperatura 
di funzionamento

10°C~40°C(50°F~104°F),15%~85%RH,umidità relativa, senza 
condensazione Pressione atmosferica: 700hPa~1060hPa

Intervallo di temperatura di 
conservazione e trasporto

-25°C~55°C(-13°F~131°F), 15%~95%RH, umidità relativa, senza 
condensazione Pressione atmosferica:700hPa~1060hPa

Precisione clinica

0-1 anno:Bias clinico: -0.19°C (-0.34°F); Ripetibilità clinica: 0.06°C 
(0.11°F); Limiti di concordanza: 0.68°C (1.22°F)
1-5 anni:Bias clinico: -0.25°C (-0.45°F); Ripetibilità clinica: 0.07°C 
(0.13°F); Limiti di concordanza: 0.73°C (1.31°F)
Oltre 5 anni:Bias clinico: -0.25°C (-0.45°F); Ripetibilità clinica: 0.17°C 
(0.31°F); Limiti di concordanza: 0.60°C (1.08°F)

Shock Resistente a una caduta da 3 piedi

Dimensioni 153*41*44mm

Peso Circa 84 grammi (con batterie)

Batteria DC3V (2 pilas AAA)

Durata della batteria Circa 6000 letture

Parte applicata Sonda

Durata prevista/Scadenza Tre anni

Classe di protezione contro 
l'ingresso

IP22

Accessori Batteria

Contraindicazioni Nessuna

Modalità fronte (Modalità di regolazione)

0.1°C o 0.1°F

Modalità fronte: ±0.2°C (0.4°F) tra 35.5°C e 42.0°C (95.9°F – 107.6°F) 
nell'intervallo di temperatura di funzionamento da 15°C a 35°C 
(59.0°F – 95.0°F)
±0.3°C (0.5°F) per altri intervalli di temperatura di misurazione e di 
funzionamento
Modalità oggetto: ±4% o ±2°C (4°F), a seconda del valore maggiore.

Sito corporeo di 
riferimento

Orale (Questo termometro converte la temperatura della fronte per 
visualizzare il suo "equivalente orale.")
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Attenzione

Data di fabbricazione

Limite di umidità per lo stoccaggio e il 
trasporto: 15%~95%RH

Codice lotto

Parte aplicada tipo BF
Identificatore univoco
del dispositivo

Dispositivo medico

Rappresentante autorizzato
nella Comunità Europea

Limite di pressione atmosferica

Consultare il manuale/libretto di istruzioni

FabbricanteSimbolo generale per il recupero/riciclaggio

Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle batterie usate deve essere effettuato in 
conformità con le normative nazionali per lo smaltimento dei prodotti elettronici.

Limite di temperatura per lo stoccaggio e il trasporto: -20°C~55°C(-4°F～131°F)

Il primo numero 2: Protetto contro corpi solidi estranei di 12,5 Φ mm di diametro e 
superiori.
Il secondo numero 2: Protezione contro gocce d'acqua che cadono verticalmente 
quando l'involucro è inclinato fino a 15°.

Marchio di conformità CE: 0123 rappresenta il 
numero di identificazione dell’organismo   
notificato.
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Scan de QR-code hierboven om de handleiding in 
het Nederlands te bekijken
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LINGSHU TECHNOLOGY (HANGZHOU) CO., LTD.
8ceng 1905shi, Dongguandasha, Jiangnandadao 
618hao,Changhejiedao, Binjiangqu, Hangzhoushi, Zhejiangsheng, 
310051, CN

RONGQIN TECHNOLOGY (HANGZHOU) CO. LTD.
Add: Room 1902 Dongguan Building, No.618 Jiangnan 
Avenue, Changhe Street, Binjiang District,Hangzhou City, 
Zhejiang Province, China
VAT: GB461174112/DE366048311
Email: support@femometer.com

JOYTECH HEALTHCARE CO. LTD.
No.365, Wuzhou Road,311100 Hangzhou, Zhejiang Province, 
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Telephone: +86-571-81957767          Fax: +86-571-81957750

The product is in compliance with the requirements of MDR(EU) 
2017/745, "0123" is the identification number of notify body

Importer:

Manufacturer:

0123

Document No.:JDET-0604-005
Article No.: 015

Version: Z
Date of Issue: 2022.03




